normalized historic return and the normalized historic market value is considered to be the recurring income from the
share portfolio. If the sum of dividends received and capital gains realized is greater than the recurring income, the
surplus is posted as non-recurring income. If the reverse happens, the shortfall is transferred from the provision for
financial risks.

a) Overview
The tables below show a reconciliation between the summary figures in the consolidated profit and loss account of the
KBC Bank and Insurance Holding Company (i.e. the figures under headings A, B, etc., in the right-hand column) and
the figures in the detailed profit and loss account of the insurance company included under ‘6 Contribution of KBC
Insurance in accordance with the lay-out required by law for the financial statements of Belgian insurance companies’.

N
o
te

s
a
n

d
d
e
ta

il
e
d

f
ig

u
r
e
s

KBC Bank & Insurance Group - Annual Accounts and Additional Information 1999 83

PROFIT ON ORDINARY ACTIVITIES, INSURANCE

31 Dec. 1997, pro forma
(in thousands of EUR)

Technical
account

LIFE

Technical
account

NON-LIFE

Non-technical
account

Total

Gross premiums earned 832 828 763 880 0 1 596 708
Outward reinsurance premiums -6 252 -78 022 0 -84 274
Earned premiums, net of reinsurance (heading A) 826 576 685 858 0 1 512 434

Recurring 826 576 685 858 0 1 512 434

Gross claims paid -134 825 -443 683 0 -578 507
Claims paid, reinsurers’ share 1 209 47 424 0 48 633
Gross provision for claims outstanding -7 634 -81 148 0 -88 783
Provision for claims outstanding, reinsurers’ share 791 -7 282 0 -6 490
Bonuses and rebates, net of reinsurance -1 924 -437 0 -2 362
Other technical provisions -768 083 -19 130 0 -787 214
Other technical income and charges -2 108 -8 356 0 -10 464
Net technical charges (heading B) -912 574 -512 612 0 -1 425 186

Recurring -912 574 -512 612 0 -1 425 186

Investment income 0 0 535 561 535 561
Value adjustments, unit-linked life assurance 559 0 0 559
Investment charges (1) 0 0 -55 065 -55 065
Other income and charges (non-technical) 0 0 -16 010 -16 010
Allocation to the technical accounts 219 995 152 767 -372 762 0
Investment income and charges (heading C) 220 553 152 767 91 724 465 044

Recurring 220 553 152 767 18 498 391 818
Non-recurring 0 0 73 226 73 226

Results from participating interests consolidated
via the equity method (heading D)

0 0 4 372 4 372

Net acquisition costs -54 918 -185 759 0 -240 677
Administrative expenses -13 338 -41 275 0 -54 613
General administrative expenses (heading E) -68 256 -227 034 0 -295 290

Depreciation of goodwill on consolidation (heading F) 0 0 -484 -484

Profit on ordinary activities 66 299 98 979 95 612 260 890
Recurring 66 299 98 979 22 386 187 663
Non-recurring 0 0 73 226 73 226

(1) Excluding depreciation of goodwill on consolidation.

N
o
te

s
a
n

d
d
e
ta

ile
d

f
ig

u
r
e
s

KBC Bank & Insurance Group - Annual Accounts and Additional Information 199984

31 Dec. 1998
(in thousands of EUR)

Technical
account

LIFE

Technical
account

NON-LIFE

Non-technical
account

Total

Gross premiums earned 1 110 330 793 798 0 1 904 128
Outward reinsurance premiums -4 907 -63 492 0 -68 399
Earned premiums, net of reinsurance (heading A) 1 105 423 730 306 0 1 835 729

Recurring 1 105 423 695 626 0 1 801 048
Non-recurring 0 34 680 0 34 680

Gross claims paid -398 980 -434 992 0 -833 973
Claims paid, reinsurers’ share 4 451 40 663 0 45 114
Gross provision for claims outstanding -25 658 -111 087 0 -136 745
Provision for claims outstanding, reinsurers’ share 11 17 172 0 17 183
Bonuses and rebates, net of reinsurance -1 680 -508 0 -2 188
Other technical provisions -850 015 -129 355 0 -979 370
Other technical income and charges -1 892 -10 298 0 -12 190
Net technical charges (heading B) -1 273 764 -628 404 0 -1 902 168

Recurring -1 212 555 -515 048 0 -1 727 603
Non-recurring -61 209 -113 356 0 -174 565

Investment income 0 0 856 204 856 204
Value adjustments, unit-linked life assurance 13 632 0 0 13 632
Investment charges (1) 0 0 -67 806 -67 806
Other income and charges (non-technical) 0 0 -18 020 -18 020
Allocation to the technical accounts 338 146 249 996 -588 142 0
Investment income and charges (heading C) 351 777 249 996 182 236 784 010

Recurring 209 569 171 320 14 644 476 532
Non-recurring 61 209 78 676 167 592 307 477

Results from participating interests consolidated
via the equity method (heading D)

0 0 4 211 4 211

Net acquisition costs -66 434 -187 211 0 -253 645
Administrative expenses -16 227 -47 772 0 -63 999
General administrative expenses (heading E) -82 662 -234 983 0 -317 644

Depreciation of goodwill on consolidation (heading F) 0 0 -322 -322

Profit on ordinary activities 100 775 116 915 186 124 403 814
Recurring 100 775 116 915 18 532 236 222
Non-recurring 0 0 167 592 167 592

(1) Excluding depreciation of goodwill on consolidation.

N
o
te

s
a
n

d
d
e
ta

il
e
d

f
ig

u
r
e
s

KBC Bank & Insurance Group - Annual Accounts and Additional Information 1999 85

31 Dec. 1999
(in thousands of EUR)

Technical
account

LIFE

Technical
account

NON-LIFE

Non-technical
account

Total

Gross premiums earned 1 357 721 786 792 0 2 144 513
Outward reinsurance premiums -3 578 -45 767 0 -49 345
Earned premiums, net of reinsurance (heading A) 1 354 143 741 025 0 2 095 168

Recurring 1 354 143 741 025 0 2 095 168

Gross claims paid -399 803 -468 854 0 -868 657
Claims paid, reinsurers’ share 891 32 026 0 32 918
Gross provision for claims outstanding -9 532 -91 752 0 -101 284
Provision for claims outstanding, reinsurers’ share 1 583 -17 675 0 -16 093
Bonuses and rebates, net of reinsurance -8 -517 0 -525
Other technical provisions -1 292 673 -36 797 0 -1 329 470
Other technical income and charges -2 801 -9 621 0 -12 422
Net technical charges (heading B) -1 702 343 -593 190 0 -2 295 533

Recurring -1 571 237 -554 427 0 -2 125 664
Non-recurring -131 106 -38 763 0 -169 869

Investment income 0 0 893 487 893 487
Value adjustments, unit-linked life assurance 118 751 0 0 118 751
Investment charges (1) 0 0 -132 245 -132 245
Other income and charges (non-technical) 0 0 -17 271 -17 271
Allocation to the technical accounts 442 732 227 853 -670 586 0
Investment income and charges (heading C) 561 483 227 853 73 385 862 722

Recurring 430 377 189 090 57 421 676 888
Non-recurring 131 106 38 763 15 964 185 833

Results from participating interests consolidated
via the equity method (heading D)

0 0 11 495 11 495

Net acquisition costs -75 646 -201 735 0 -277 381
Administrative expenses -20 772 -46 018 0 -66 790
General administrative expenses (heading E) -96 418 -247 753 0 -344 171

Depreciation of goodwill on consolidation (heading F) 0 0 -1 735 -1 735

Profit on ordinary activities 116 864 127 935 83 145 327 944
Recurring 116 864 127 935 67 181 311 981
Non-recurring 0 0 15 964 15 964

(1) Excluding depreciation of goodwill on consolidation.

N
o
te

s
a
n

d
d
e
ta

ile
d

f
ig

u
r
e
s

KBC Bank & Insurance Group - Annual Accounts and Additional Information 199986

b) Life business

GROSS PREMIUMS EARNED, LIFE ASSURANCE

(in thousands of EUR) 31 Dec. 1997
Pro forma

31 Dec. 1998 31 Dec. 1999 Change

Total 832 828 1 110 330 1 357 721 22.3%

Accepted business 15 714 15 099 15 741 4.3%

Direct business 817 114 1 095 231 1 341 980 22.5%
Individual premiums 744 025 1 013 654 1 251 266 23.4%
Premiums under group contracts 73 089 81 578 90 714 11.2%

Periodic premiums 343 645 328 836 343 673 4.5%
Single premiums 473 469 766 396 998 307 30.3%

Premiums from non-bonus contracts 228 623 282 727 89 221 -68.4%
Premiums from bonus contracts 558 999 641 746 318 258 -50.4%
Premiums from contracts where the investment risk
is not borne by the company (class 23)

29 492 170 758 934 502 447.3%

Reinsurance balance 299 725 -800 -

Commissions 41 002 51 202 50 695 -1.0%

Net earned premiums generated by the life business grew by 22.5% to 1 354.1 million euros. Sales of unit-linked life
assurance in 1999 easily topped the sales of the popular single premium life assurance policies in 1998. After getting off
to a rather slow start during the first half of last year, the production of unit-linked life assurance (known as class-23
products) really took off during the second half of 1999, thanks to the launch of a number of new funds, including a
‘frequent-click’ fund. Ultimately, premium income from these products reached 934.5 million euros. With the guaranteed

[…]

e
ta

il
e
d

f
ig

u
r
e
s

KBC Bank & Insurance Group - Annual Accounts and Additional Information 1999 89

d) Non-technical result
The recurring non-technical result climbed from 18.5 million euros in 1998 to 67.2 million euros in 1999, thanks to the
higher recurring income from investments.
In 1999, the non-recurring capital gains realized on shares amounted to 257 million euros. These were used to establish
a millennium provision (of 29.6 million euros) in the non-life business, to finance an additional allocation of 131.1 million
euros to the technical life assurance provisions in order to cover the interest rate risk, and to transfer 71.8 million
euros to the provision for financial risks. This provision was set aside in order to cope with the risk of loss or charge
stemming from positions in foreign currencies, securities or other financial instruments.
The non-recurring result fell by 151.6 million euros in 1999, due to the lower level of non-recurring capital gains realized
on shares and the setting-aside of the new provision for financial risks.

RESULTS FROM ORDINARY ACTIVITIES, INSURANCE

(in thousands of EUR) 31 Dec. 1997
Pro forma

31 Dec. 1998 31 Dec. 1999 Change

Recurring technical result, Life 66 299 100 775 116 864 16.0%
Recurring non-technical result, Non-life 98 979 116 915 127 935 9.4%
Recurring non-technical result from ordinary activities 22 386 18 532 67 181 262.5%
Recurring result from ordinary activities 187 663 236 222 311 981 32.1%
Non-recurring result 73 226 167 592 15 964 -90.5%
Result from ordinary activities 260 890 403 814 327 944 -18.8%

TOTAL INVESTMENT INCOME AND CHARGES, INSURANCE

(in thousands of EUR) Income and
charges (1)

Value
adjustments

Gains and
losses

Total

1998
Total, excluding management charges 435 603 -14 593 393 621 814 631
Land and buildings 22 338 -10 326 1 180 13 191
From shares and other variable-yield securities 88 117 -13 915 368 243 442 445
Bonds and other fixed-income securities 311 646 8 062 23 801 343 509
Participation in investment pools 2 568 0 54 2 621
Loans guaranteed by mortgages 26 812 1 738 -95 28 455
Deposits with ceding companies 4 768 0 0 4 768
Other investments -20 646 -151 438 -20 359
Management charges - - - -8 713
Total, including management charges - - - 805 918

1999
Total, excluding management charges 381 016 124 286 392 556 897 858
Land and buildings 21 557 -8 379 5 517 18 695
From shares and other variable-yield securities 12 747 127 048 370 729 510 524
Bonds and other fixed-income securities 331 573 2 175 11 642 345 389
Participation in investment pools 2 569 0 4 2 574
Loans guaranteed by mortgages 19 321 233 3 079 22 632
Deposits with ceding companies 3 966 0 0 3 966
Other investments -12 008 3 210 1 586 -7 213
Commissions, class 23 1 292 0 0 1 292
Management charges - - - -8 106
Total, including management charges - - - 889 753
(1) Including the results from companies consolidated according to the equity method.

N
o
te

s
a
n

d
d
e
ta

ile
d

f
ig

u
r
e
s

KBC Bank & Insurance Group - Annual Accounts and Additional Information 199990

REALIZED GAINS ON SHARES

(in thousands of EUR) 31 Dec. 1998 31 Dec. 1999

Almanij 96 678 122 460
Generale Bank 92 410 0
Generale Maatschappij 29 970 0
Royale Belge 16 445 0
Tractebel 0 48 810
Fortis 0 29 670
ING 0 24 120
PetroFina 0 22 240
ST Microelectronics 0 14 550